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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Earth Engineering, incorporated (EEI) has been contracted to perform a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) by Penn Manor School District for the property
referenced as the Herr Property located in Manor Township, Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania. The Lancaster County Property ldentification Number for the parcel is
4107075300000. The findings of this investigation are:

. The surrounding properties are predominantly agricultural and residential.

. The subject property is currently and has been historically used for agricultural
purposes for at least 70 years.

. Pesticides and/or herbicides may have been utilized on the subject property in

the past during farming activities. This represents a Recognized Environmental
Condition (REC).

o Based on historical aerial photographs and an interview with the current owner,
no structures are known to have been present on the subject property for at least
70 years.

. A search of state, federal and local environmental records revealed no findings

for the subject property or surrounding properties.

. Several electrical transformers are located along Charlestown Road. The
transformers were all observed to be in generally good condition with no
indication of any releases. Therefore, it is EEI's opinion that they have likely not
adversely impacted the subject property.

The above findings were analyzed, with respect to their potential to adversely
impact the subject property, and with the exception of the one (1) noted REC, none of
the findings were determined to have impacted the property.



2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose

karth Engineering, Incorporated (EEl), was contracted by Penn Manor School
District to perform a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment on the subject property for
the purpose of identifying potential environmental conditions on the subject property and
assessing the risk any identified conditions represent. This assessment was conducted
in accordance with ASTM 1527-05, which has been determined to meet the
requirements of All Appropriate Inquiry as put forth by the USEPA.

2.2  Detailed Scope of Services

The Scope of Work for this project included a site reconnaissance, during which,
the subject property was inspected by an environmental professional looking for any
indications of a release or threatened release to the subject property, a review of the
federal, state, and local databases for any information which may represent an
environmental liability on the subject property, obtaining and reviewing historical
documents including, historical aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, Sanborn
fire insurance maps, city directory information, deed references, and lien records. The
information collected during the research phase of the project has been analyzed and
documented. Conclusions and opinions of an environmental professional are also
presented in this report.

2.3  Significant Assumptions

There were no significant assumptions made during this investigation.
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2.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The data and conclusions contained in this report are based upon available
information obtained for the site and observations made in the field. Discrepancies or
inaccuracies regarding any data provided are not the responsibility of EEL. EEI further
assumes no responsibility or liability for environmentally hazardous materials, which are
the responsibility of the site owners, adjacent property owners, or other persons or
entities. It is the professional opinion of EEI that the results and conclusions presented
in this report are complete and accurate. However, EEI assumes no responsibility for the
presence of any environmentally hazardous conditions, contaminated soils and/or
groundwater, or additional materials that may be present on this site and/or adjacent
sites either detected or undetected.

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions

None.

2.6 User Reliance

This report is intended to provide a professional service to Penn Manor School
District and is infended to present a professional opinion regarding the specific 44.2 acre
parcel, referenced as the Herr Property, and having Lancaster County Property
Identification Number (PIN) 4107075300000, located in Manor Township, Lancaster
County, Pennsylvania.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EEI Project No. 24182.00



3.0  SITE DESCRIPTION

31 Locations and Description

The subject property consists of a roughly rectangular parcel of land that is
approximately 44.2 acres in size. The subject property is situated west of the
intersection of Charlestown Road and Ironstone Road in Manor Township, Lancaster
County, Pennsylvania. A reference latitude and longitude for the property is 40° 0’ 58.0"
and 76° 23' 20.0", respectively. Plate 1, included in the Appendix of this report, shows
the subject property on a topographic map of the area.

Charlestown Road forms the northemn border of the site and the grounds of
Manor Middle School borders the subject property to the east. The property is also
bordered to the east by the John Herr community park. Agricultural and residential
properties form the southern and western borders of the site.

The topography of the subject property slopes generally downward from the
north, east and south towards the western and ceniral portions of the site. Based on the
topographic contours depicted on the Parcel Location Plan, which is included in the
Appendix of this report, approximately 55 feet of relief exists across the subject property.

3.2  Site and Vicinity General Characteristics
The subject property is situated within an area of primarily residential and

agricultural properties.

3.3  Current Use of the Property
The subject property is currently utilized for agricultural purposes and is covered

with mature corn and soybean plants in various stages of harvest.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EE} Project No. 24182.00



3.4 Pescriptions of Structure, Roads, Other improvements on the Site

There are no structures present on the subject property. A grass covered swale,
which enters the parcel from the west, provides drainage from the central tree-lined
portion of the property.

3.5  Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties

The adjoining properties to the north, south and west are utilized as residences
and for agricuitural purposes. A school building and associated parking and play areas

are located east of the property. A community park, John Herr Park, is also located east
of the subject property.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EEI Project No. 24182.00



4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

4.1 Title Records

An electronic search of Lancaster County deeds revealed that the current owner
of record for the subject property is Christian Willis Herr 1, whom has held titie to the
property since 1998. Christian Willis Herr Ii gained title to the property from John Girvin
Herr on February 5, 1898. This transaction was recorded on February 27, 1998 in
Lancaster County Deed Book 5635, on Page 227. John Girvin Herr obtained title to the
property on June 5, 1958 from Girvin Herr, Robert C. Herr and John Girvin Herr. This
transaction was recorded on the same date in Lancaster County Deed Book |, Volume
46, Page 332.

4.2  Environmental Liens of Activity and Use Limitations
No environmental liens or use limitations were discovered, or reported, during
this assessment.

4.3  Specialized Knowledge
None reported.

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information
It is commonly known that the property has been utilized for agriculture for at
least 70 years

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental lssues

There are no reductions due to environmental conditions on the property

reported.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EE! Project No. 24182.00



5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources
An Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) database report was ordered for

review of the federal, state, and local records within the specified radii of the subject
property.

5.1.1 Subject Property

The subject property was not listed on any of the databases searched.

5.1.2 Suwrrounding Properties

No mapped findings were returned for parcels surrounding the subject
property.

Three (3) facilities, denoted as “Orphan” facilities, were identified with inadequate
address or location information included in the database. These facilities and the
records were reviewed and it was determined that none are a recognized environmental

concern on the subject property. A copy of the Environmental Data Resources report is
included in the Appendix of this report.

52 Additional Environmental Record Sources

None.

5.3 Physical Setting Source

The subject property physical setting sources for this property are:
» Columbia East 7.5 Minute USGS Topographic Quadrangle

¢ United States, Depariment of the Interior, Geological Survey, Columbia East
Quadrangle, Photorevised 1987

¢« EDR Geocheck Physical Setting Source Summary 2010

* Pennsylvania Geological Survey, Engineering Characteristics of The Rocks of
Pennsyivania, Fourth Series, Revised 1982

Herr Property Phase | ESA EEt Project No. 24182.00



5.3.1 Soil
According to the Geocheck Physical Source Summary the soils present on the
subject property are part of the Duffield, Conestoga, Chester and Clarksburg soil groups.
All of the soils are described as being silt loams with moderate infiltration rates with the

exception of the Clarksburg group which is described as having a slow infiltration rate.

5.3.2 Geology

According to the Pennsylvania Geological Survey, Atlas of Preliminary Geologic
Quadrangle Maps of Pennsylvania, 1980, Columbia East Quadrangle, the subject
property is underlain by the Cambrian Period Conestoga Formation (Geologic Symbol -
OCc). Plate 2, included in the Appendix, shows the location of the site on a geologic
map of the area.

As noted in the Pennsylvania Geological Survey, Engineering Characteristics of
The Rocks of Pennsylvania, Fourth Series, Revised 1982, the rocks in this formation are
typically composed of impure limestone having black, graphitic shale partings which is
conglomeritic at the base.

It is noted that the limestone of the Conestoga Formation is a carbonate rock.
Carbonate rock is susceptible to dissolution when exposed to water, particularly slightly
acidic water. The term Karst topography is used to reference a landscape resuiting from
surface and underground solution of carbonate rock. Some features commonly
associated with Karst topography are very soft and moist soil conditions, sinkholes, and
voids within the bedrock.

The EDR Geocheck Physical Setting Source Addendum and USGS Columbia
East 7.5' topographic quadrangle, indicate that the property lies at an elevation of
approximately 360 feet to 400 feet above sea level. The slope in the area is generally to
west.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EEI Project No. 24182.00



5.4  Historical Use Information on the Property

EEIl searched for historical information to identify the prior uses of the subject
propersty such as Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, city directory information and, historical
aerial photographs. Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps and city directory information was
unavailable for the area of the subject property. Aerial photographs obtained from the
Pennsylvania Topographic and Geologic Survey library in Middletown, Pennsylvania and
the website hitp://www.pennpilot.psu.edu/ were reviewed for changes in topography and
the possible presence of any development in the immediate area of the project site. The
years analyzed include 1940, 1947, 1958, 1964, 1971, 1978 and 2005. A summary of
the findings are included below.

L]

1840 - The subject property appears to be segmented farmland. There is one
farmhouse located directly to the east-southeast of the property. A small tree line
is found along the center of the property. The majority of the neighboring

properties are residential and agricultural with associated farm buildings.

o 1947 and 1958 - The subject property has little significant change from previous
photos.

¢ 1964 - The subject property has little significant change from previous photos.
Some residential construction has begun far to the east of the subject property.

e 1971 and 1978 — The subject property has little significant change from previous
photos.

» 2005 - The subject property appears the same as the 1978 photograph. The
residences on Abilene Lane and Manor Middle School were constructed prior to
the 2005 photograph.

The review of the aerial photographs indicates that the site was primarily
farmland up to the present day. Residential development in the surrounding areas and
adjacent to the property, has been increasing since 1964. Manor Middle School was
constructed prior to the 2005 photograph.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EEI Project No. 24182.00



6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The subject property was visited by a representative of EEl on September 15,
2010 to visually inspect the subject property for indications of recognized environmental
conditions.

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The subject property was visually inspected for general conditions, indications of
dumping, development, material storage, structures such as transformers or tanks and
staining or odors. The weather was clear with no factors inhibiting visibility.

6.2 General Site Setting

The Herr Property is a roughly rectangular-shaped, 44.2 acre parcel located
along Charlestown Road in Manor Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. The
subject property has a total relief of approximately 55 feet, sloping generally from east to
west and toward the center from the north and south.

At the time of the site reconnaissance the subject property was currently being
used for agricultural purposes. The majority of the site is mature corn, in stages of
harvest, with soybean fields located on the southern portion of the property. There is a
central swale or intermittent stream that is lined with brush and trees. Within the swale
are rocks and boulders, that were most likely removed from the fields during farming
activities.

A line of telephone poles are noted to be present along Charlestown Road.
Several transformers are present on the poles and were noted to be in good shape and
there were no signs of fluid leaking from them. Also, there were no signs of distressed
vegetation in the vicinity of the transformers.

An inspection of the residential buildings to the southwest showed that the
buildings were on public sewer and water, and electric overhead lines were not visible.

Manor Middle School to the east is served by public sewer, and electric, with
natural gas heat for the boiler system.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EEIl Project No. 24182.00
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8.3 Interior Observations

There are no structures present on the subject property.

Herr Property Phase | £SA EE! Project No. 24182.00
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7.0 INTERVIEWS

7.4 interview with Owner

EEI contacted the owner of the property, Mr. Willis Herr, by telephone on
September 20, 2010. Mr. Herr indicated that to his knowledge, the subject property has
been in his family for over 100 years and that it has been utilized for agricuiture for over
150 years. Mr. Herr indicated that at the present time the property is being leased and a
neighbor is farming the property. Mr. Herr also indicated that pesticides and/or
herbicides may have been utilized on the property during normal farming practices.
When asked about possible historical presence of structures on the property, Mr. Herr
indicated that the property has not contained structures for at least 70 years. Mr. Herr
also indicated that during the past 70 years, no household trash had been dumped on
the property.

7.2  Interview with Site Manager
Not applicable.

7.3  interviews with Occupants
Not applicable.

7.4  Interview with Others

EEl's contact for access to the subject property was Mr. Dennis Coleman, Penn
Manor School District’'s Direcfor of Buildings and Grounds. According to Mr. Coleman,
the subject property is being purchased as a future expansion area for the school
district. The title and land records are currently being reviewed as apart of the land
purchase. The property is currently being purchased at fair market value according to
two (2) separate land assessments. He supplied information 1o locate the current owner
Mr. Willis Herr, who was a board member of the school district. The land is currently
being farmed by a neighbor, Mr. Cliff Charles. Mr. Coleman described the farming

activity as being conducted as normal agricultural processes.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EE! Project No. 24182.00
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7.4  interviews with Local Government Officials

EE] contacted, via regular mail, the Washington Boro Fire Company for HAZMAT
records, citations, violations, special use permits, or any other records that may indicate
a recognized environmental concern. As of the time of publication of this report, a
response had not been received from the fire company regarding the subject property. If
the response received effects the conclusions of this report, an addendum will be

published under separate cover.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EEI Project No. 24182.00
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8.0

FINDINGS

The surrounding properties are predominantly agricultural and residential.

The subject property is currént!y and has been historically used for agricultural

purposes for at least 70 years.

Pesticides and/or herbicides may have been utilized on the subject property in
the past during farming activities. This represents a Recognized Environmental
Condition (REC).

Based on historical aerial photographs and an interview with the current owner,
no structures are known to have been present on the subject property for at least
70 years.

A search of state and federal environmental records revealed no findings for the

subject property or surrounding properties.

Several electrical transformers are located along Charlestown Road. The
transformers were all observed to be in generally good condition with no

indication of any releases.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EEI Project No. 24182.00
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9.0 OPINION

The subject property, referenced as the Herr Property (Lancaster County PIN
4107075300000), located in Manor Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, has
been subjected to a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment. During the Phase | ESA
process two (2) potential Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC) were noted.
They are the following:

= Several electrical transformers are located along Charlestown Road that provide
service o surrounding properties. The transformers were all observed to be in
generally good condition with no indication of any releases. Therefore, it is EEFs

opinion that they have not adversely impacted the subject property.

¢ The subject property has been utilized for agriculture for at least 70 years and
may have had pesticides and/or herbicides applied to the crops. Therefore, it is
in the opinion of EEl that the use of the property for agriculture represents a
recognized environmental condition.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EEI Project No. 24182.00
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10.0 CONCLUSIONS

EE1 has performed an investigation of the subject property in accordance with All
Appropriate Inquiry subject to the conditions specified in Section 2.4 Limitations and
Exceptions, Section 2.5 Special Terms and Conditions, Section 6.1 Methodology and
Limiting Conditions, Section 11 Deviations, and Section 12 Additional Services. Based
upon the findings of the Environmental Site Assessment, the property referenced as the
Herr Property (Lancaster County PIN 4107075300000) located in Manor Township,
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, has revealed has revealed one (1) REC in connection
with the property, the use of the property for agriculture.

Herr Property Phase 1 ESA EEl Project No. 24182.00
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11.0 DEVIATIONS

EEL attempted to interview the local fire company, but has not received any
response from this organization. Should there be information forthcoming, which affects
the findings and conclusions of this report, an addendum will be forwarded under

separate cover.

Hesr Property Phase | ESA EEI Project No. 24182.00
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12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

None.

Herr Property Phase | ESA EE! Project No, 24182.00
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14.0 SIGNATURES

This report is intended to provide a professional service to Penn Manor School
District and is intended to present a professional opinion regarding the subject property
known as the Herr Property (Lancaster County PIN 4107075300000), located in Manor
Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania.

Respectfully submitied,
EARTH ENGINEERING, INCORPORATED

oy Pt

Rory DY Nesmith
Project Manager

WD A

Jennifer A. Potter, P.G.
Project Manager
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15.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Personnel involved in the preparation of this report:

Rory D. Nesmith, Environmental Scientist/Project Manager, Earth Engineering,
Incorporated.

Education: B.S. Geo-Environmental Studies- 1999 Shippensburg University,
Shippensburg, Pennsylvania.

Experience: Since 2001, Mr. Nesmith has been working in the environmental and

geotechnical consuiting industry. His experience has included Phase | and Phase 1} Site
Assessments.

Statement of Qualifications:

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR Part 312.10.

t have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience fo
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. 1 have
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards
and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Jennifer A. Potter, P.G./Project Manager, Earth Engineering, Incorporated.
Education: B.S. Geology — 2000 — Juniata College, Huntingdon, Pennsylvania.

Experience: Since 2000, Ms. Potter has been working in the Geotechnical and
Environmental consulting industry. Her experience has included Phase | and Phase |l
Site Assessments including preliminary assessment, consulting, soil and groundwater
sampling and final reporting.

Statement of Qualifications:

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR Part 312.10.

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards
and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.
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PLATE 1 - TOPOGRAPHIC MAP OF SITE

Reprinted from the United States Department of the Interior Geological Survey,
Topographic Maps of Pennsyivania, Columbia East, PA Quadrangle, Photorevised 1987.
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PLATE 2 - GEOLOGIC MAP OF SITE

Reprinted from the Pennsylvania Geological Survey, Atlas of Preliminary Geologic
Quadrangle Maps of Pennsylvania, Columbia East Quadrangle, PA, 1975.



Photo 1
Central portion of Subject Property, facing west from the adjacent Middle School.

b

Pheto 2:
Facing southwest from the Middle School.
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Photo 3:
Tree-lined swale located in central portion of Subject Property, facing west. Note inlet box is present on
adjacent Middle School property.

Photo 4:
Central east location facing the north-west portion of property.



Photo 3:
Central area of Subject Property facing northwest toward Charlestown Road.

Photo 6:
Inside Central Swale area, note rock piles, trees and brush.



Photo 7
Southwest corner of Abilene Lane facing east.

Photo 8:

Southwest corner from Abilene Lane, facing southeast.
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Southwester corner of Subject Property fac
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Photo 11:

Southeastern corner of Subject Property facing west.

Photo 12:
Southeastern corner of Subject Property facing north along John Herr Park.
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PLATE 5 - 1958 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF SIiTE
As reprinted from the DCNR Survey Library
Swatara Township, Dauphin County, Harrisburg, PA
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PLATE 6 - 1964 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF SITE
As reprinted from the DCNR Survey Library
Swatara Township, Dauphin County, Harrisburg, PA



1971 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF THE SITE

PLATE 7
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PLATE 8 - 1978 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF SITE
As reprinted from the DCNR Survey Library
Swatara Township, Dauphin County, Harrisburg, PA



PLATE 9 - 2005 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF SITE
As reprinted from the Google Earth
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environmenial risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for iffustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionaliy, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice,

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc, Al rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any repori or map of Environmental Data Resources, inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the properiy of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-08) or custom reguirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel! of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
CHARLESTOWN ROAD/IRONSTONE ROAD
LANCASTER, PA 17603

COORDINATES
Latitude {(North): 40016100 - 40" 0 58.0”
Longitude (West): 76.388900 - 76" 23’ 20.0"
Universal Tranverse Mercator, Zone 18
UTM X (Meters): 381466.6
UTM Y (Meters): 4430258.0
Elevation: 374 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Farget Property Map: 40076-A4 COLUMBIA EAST, PA
Most Recent Revision: 2000

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2005, 2008
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR,

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably asceriainable ™) government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL s National Priority List

TC02865426 2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL. . .vrvevinns Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL. .vvvrnn v National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS . v Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY ________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP. . .ocvreeemnns CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. e Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF____ . ___ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposai

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG...ocvmnrmnnnmnean RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG. .. e RCRA - Conditionaily Exempt Smali Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

USENG CONTROLS. ... Engineering Controls Sites List
USINSTCONTROL _________ Sites with Institutionat Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and fribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS. ... Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List
HSCA i HSCA Remedial Sites Listing

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWEFLF .. ciivinvmnnnrnnnnnnnn Operating Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST. . Storage Tank Release Sites

UNREG LTANKS. ... .. Unregulated Tank Cases

EAST . imvanmmmnnam s Storage Tank Release Sites

INDIAN LUST. ..o L.eaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST. oo Listing of Pennsylvania Reguiated Underground Storage Tanks

TC02865426.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

F e Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST. e, Underground Slorage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST e Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS. ... .. Engineering Controls Site Listing
INSTCONTROL.........____. Institutionai Controis Site Listing
AU e Environmental Covenants Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VMCP. e Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
INDIANVCP ... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and fribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS .. _____ Brownfields Sites

ADBDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. .......... A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODL e e Open Dump inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9. ........... Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
HIST LR 0 Abandoned Landfill Inventory

INDIAN OB . Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. vnevmmenmnimnnaen Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

ARCHIVE UST. v Archived Underground Storage Tank Sites
ARCHIVEAST ___ ... Archived Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
Local Land Records

LIENSZ2 . CERCLA Lien Information

LUCIS, v vvvvnmmmmnwiviian e Land Use Control Information System
ACT2DEED _____ ... Act 2-Deed Acknowledgment Sites

Records of Emergency Refease Reports

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. civvvmvmivirnanmnnes State spills

Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NonGen. . ... ......... RCRA - Non Generators
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DOTOPS. ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD__ .. Depariment of Defense Sites

FUDS. L Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. .. iivnvrvwnnnan Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. e Records Of Decision

UMTRA e Uranium Miil Tailings Sites

MINES. . Mines Master Index File

TR icircvnnn Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSOA e Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA {Toxic Substances Control Act)

ST FT TS e FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SBTS. e Section 7 Tracking Systems

104 5 S Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS - PCB Activity Database System

MLT S, e e Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. e Radiation Information Database

FINDS. e mmm e Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS . i RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

UG . Underground Injection Wells

MANIFEST .t eiviiiiceaeen Manifest Information

DRYCLEANERS. ... ... ... Prycleaner Facility Locations

AIRS. v v Permit and Emissions Inventory Data

INDIAN RESERV. ... ... Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS__.___. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

COALASHDOE ... __. Steam-Electric Plan Operatioh Data

PCB TRANSFORMER. ....... PCR Transformer Registration Database

COALASHEPA . . ... Coal Combustion Residues Surface impoundments List

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants.___. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name Database(s)
CIRCLE CREEK CAMPGROUND LUST

BLUE ROCK PUMP STA LUST

RT30E RCRA-SQIG, FINDS

TCO2865426.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8-1/4 14 - 12 12«1 > 1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 ¢ 0 NR 0
Froposed NPL 1.000 0 ) 0 0 NR ¢
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 o 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR o
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 o NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR o
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-8QG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR o
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 6 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal -~ equivalent NPL
SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR ¢
HSCA , 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
UNREG LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LAST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

TC02865426.2r Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property {Miles) < 1/8 He - 144 14 - 112 1/2 -1 > Plotted
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.250 ¢ "] NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and fribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 9] 0 NR NR ¢]
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR o
AUL 0.500 0 0 o] NR NR 0
Stafe and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR o
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR G
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR it
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
oD 0.500 0 ¢ o NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 G 0 NR NR 0
HIST LF 0.500 0 o G NR NR 0
INDIAN QD! ¢.500 0 it 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
Us CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
ARCHIVE UST 0.250 0 b NR NR NR 0
ARCHIVE AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NER NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 ¢ 0] NR NR 0]
ACT 2-DEED 0.500 0 0 b NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS P NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

0 0 NR NR NR 0

RCRA-NonGen 0.250
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles) <8 1/8-1/4 14 - 12 W21 > 1 Plotted
bOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
poD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR o
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 o 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0]
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS T NR NR NR NR NR 0
3878 T - NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0]
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO T NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS il NR NR NR NR NR 0
UIG ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
MANIFEST 0.250 4 ¢ NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 o 0 NR NR NR o
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 ¢ b 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 o 0 NR NR ¢
COAL ASH DOE TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.50¢ 0 o 0 NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 G 0 0 NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) [EPA ID Number

NO SiTES FOUND
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that £DR is reporting records that have been updated within 80 days
from the date the government agency made the information availabie to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund), The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides poiygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmentai Photographic interpretation Center
{EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Daie of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Arrived af EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contast: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephona: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-818-1143 Tetephone: 214-656-6652
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Teiephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region & EPA Region @

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-047-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List ihrough the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the sile, responds o the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for lsting.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2610 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2010 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 tast EDR Contact: 07/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduded EDR Contact; 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NEL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to fite liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potentiat liability. USERPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports; 03/30/1094 Last EBR Contact: 08/16/2010

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TCO2865426.2r
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPi: National Priority List Deletions

The National O and Hazardous Subsiances Poliution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2010
Date Data Asrived at EDR: 04/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Nurnber of Days to Update: 10

Federal CERCLIS list

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact; 07/14/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported o the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmentat Response, Compensation,
and Liabiity Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS ¢ontains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List {NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reporls; 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010
[rata Release Frequency: Quarierly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information lsting

A bisting of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA2?7s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 88/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: $1/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update; 26

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

Source: Environmental Protection Agenay
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contach: 07/21/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list ihis site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicaies
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NP1 site.

Date of Government Version; 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2008
Date Made Active in Reporis: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Sourge: EPA

Telephone; 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Nexd Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS ideniifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

TCOZ865426.2r
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 83/31/2010 Telephone: B{0-424-9346

Dale Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Centact: £8/16/201¢

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2010

Data Retease Frequency: Quarierly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Digposal
RCRAINfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access o data supperting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RURA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
inciudes selective information on sites which generate, transpor, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2010 Tetephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 L.ast EDR Contact: 08/19/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generalors
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resecurce Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA} of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andfor dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 02/19/2010 Telephone: B00-438-2474

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-8QG: RCRA - Smali Quantily Generators
RCRAlnfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1876 and the Hazardous and Solid Wasle Amendments {HSWA) of 1984, The dalabase
includes selective information on sites which gaenerate, transport, store, ireat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2010 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 68/19/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency; Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Smali Quaniity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporiing the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1884. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 106 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous wasie per month,

Date of Govemment Version: 02/17/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 L.ast EDR Contaci: 08/19/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC02865426.2r
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls regisitries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatmant methods to create pathway elimination for requlated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Bate of Government Version: 12/20/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Bate Data Arrived al EDR: 01/20/2010 Telephone: 703-603-0685

Date Made Active in Reporis; 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varias

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutionat controls in place. Insfitutional controls inciude administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, praperty use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure o contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutiona! controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2010 Telephone: 703-603-0685

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2010

Number of Days fo Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Coniact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances,

Date of Government Version: 07/0%/2010 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Asrived at EDR: 07/09/2010 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010 Last EBR Contact: £7/09/2010

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Freguency: Annuaily
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS: Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List
The Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List includes sites listed on PA Priority Lisy, sites delisted from PA Priority
List, Interim Response Completed sites, and Sites Being Studied or Response Being Planned.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2010 Source: Department Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2010 Telephone: 717-783-7816

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2010 i.ast EDR Conlact; 07/27/2010

Nursber of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HSCA: HSCA Remedial Sites Listing
A list of remedial sites on the PA Priority List. This is the PA state equivalent of the federal NPL superfund

list.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2010 Source: Depariment of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2010 Telephone: 717-783-7816

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2010

Number of Days to Update: 2 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 11/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
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SWF/LF: Operating Facilities

The listing includes Municipal Waste Landfills, Construction/Demolition Waste Landfills and Waste-to-Energy Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2610
Dafe Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2010
Number of Days fo Update: 20

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Storage Tank Release Sites

Source: Pepartment of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-787-7564

Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Leaking Underground Storage Tank incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reporied leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Bate of Government Version: 06/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2010
Number of Days to Update; 48

UNREG LTANKS: Unreguiated Tank Cases

Source; Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-7509

Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Coniact: 10/04/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

i eaking storage iank cases from unregufated storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2003
Number of Days to Update; 15

LAST: Storage Tank Release Sites

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-7509

Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2003

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank incident Reports.

Date of Government Version: $66/01/2010
Date Data Asrived at EDR: 06/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-7500

Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2010

Next Scheduled £EDR Contact: 10/04/2010

Dala Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST RY: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact; 08/02/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Freguency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 11/15/2010
Data Release Freguency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10; Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, ldaho, Oregon and Washingion.
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Date of Government Version: 05/04/2810 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/456/2610 Tetephone; 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled £DR Contact: 11/15/2610

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2008 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2000 Telephone: 817-918-1313

Daie Made Active in Reports: 3/16/2009 Last EDR Goniact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days te Update: 256 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDEAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Gavernment Version: 05/03/2010 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/201¢ Telephone: 214-665-6597

Diate Made Active in Reports: 85/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Freguency: Varies

INIDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010 L.ast EDR Contact: 08/11/2010

Number of Days 1o Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indiarn land in Colorade, Montana, Naorth Daketa, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2010 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010 t.ast EDR Contact; 08/02/2010

Number of Days fo Update: 74 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
State and iribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA} and must be registered with the stale depariment responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program,

Date of Gevernment Version: 06/01/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010 Telephone: 717-772-5509

Date Made Active in Reports: $8/11/2010 Last £DR Contact: 06/23/2010

Number of Days o Update: 49 Next Schaduled £DR Contact: 10/04/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST: Listing of Pennsylvania Reguiated Aboveground Storage Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Bate of Government Version: 06/04/2010 Source: Pepartment of Environmental Protection
Pate Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010 Telephone: 717-772-568% )
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2010 l.ast EDR Contact; 06/23/2010 ’
Number of Days to Update; 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/201C

[Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank {UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 {Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific islands, and Tribal Nations),

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2010 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2010 Telephone: 415-872-3368

Cate Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Updaie: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank {UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on indian
land in EPA Region 8 {Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2010 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2010 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reporis: 08/09/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 74 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Relsase Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank {UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008 Source: EPA Region ¥

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 12/30/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/14/201¢

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Daia Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10; Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank {UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations),

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2010 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2010 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact; 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2040

Data Release Frequency: Quartesly

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank {UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land i EPA Region 1 {Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and fen Tribai

Nations).

Pate of Government Version: 02/19/2009 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2009 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports; §3/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days fo Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about undgerground storage tanks on Indian

fand in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Fiorida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2010 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2010 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reporis; 08/08/2010 last EDR Conlact: 08/02/2016

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R&: Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on indian
land in EPA Region 5 {Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nafions).

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010 Source; EPA Region 5

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 tast EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 80 MNexi Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8&: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
fand in EPA Region 6 {Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Verston: 05/03/2010 Source: EPA Region 6

Bate Data Arrivad at EDR; 05/05/2010 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Pata Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEMA UST; Underground Storage Tank Listing

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Anived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2010

MNumber of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and fribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Site Listing

AUL:

tnder the Land Recycling Act {Act 2) persons who perform a site cleanup using the site-specific standard or

the special industrial area standard may use engineering or institulional confrols as part of the response action.
Engineering controls inciude various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods o create
pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2008 Source: Depariment of Envirormental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2008 Telephone: 717-783-9470

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2008 Last EDR Contact: $7/26/2010

Number of Days to Update; 27 Mexi Scheduied EDR Contact: 11/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Covenants Listing
A listing of sites with environmental covenants,

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Daie Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010 Telephone: 717-783-7509

Date Made Active in Reports; 06/29/2010 tast EDR Contact; 08/23/2010

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL: Institutional Controls Site Listing

Under the Land Recycling Act (Act 2) persons who perform a site cleanup using the site-specific standard or

the special industrial area standard may use enginaering or institutional conireis as part of the response action,
Institutional controls include adminisirative measures, such as groundwater use sesirictions, construction restrictions,
property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants
rermaining on sile. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.
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Date of Government Version: 05/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-9470

Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived af EDR: $4/22/2008
Date Made Acfive in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

Source: EPA, Region 1

Felephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010

Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 10/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Sites inveolved in the Voluntary Cleanup Program

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 2

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Saurce; Departrment of Environmental Profection
Telephone: 717-783-2388

Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

A listing of voluntary cleanrup pricrity sites located on indian Land focated in Region 7.

Date of Government Version; 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Bate Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2008
Number of Days to Updale: 27

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Sites

Source: EPA, Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Next Scheduled EBR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Brownfields are generally defined as abandoned or underused industriat or commercial properties where redevelopment
is complicated by actual or perceived environmental contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age and
past use. They can range from a smali, abandoned comer gas station to a large, mult-acre former manufacturing

piant that has been closed for years.

Date of Government Version: 05/11/2010
Date Daia Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports; 06/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 47

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Siles

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-1568

L.ast EDR Contact; 08/24/2010

MNext Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessmants (TBA} program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Urder the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EFA's Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfiekds. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian iribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving

Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
LS. EPA. EPA selecis BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a preposal and application process, BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010 Source; Envirormental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reporis: $8/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010

Number of Days to Update: 53 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annuatly
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Marlinez Reservation Hlegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Mariinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial Courty, California.

Date of Government Versior: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Bate Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2008 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2010

Number of Days to Update; 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODE Open Dump Inventory
An apen dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle [} Criteria,

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source; Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EBR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-5346

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2004

Number of Days fo Update; 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST LF INACTIVE: Inactive Facilities List
A listing of inactive non-hazardous faclities (10000 & 303000 series). This lsting Is no longer updated or
maintained by the Department of Envirenmental Protection. Af the time the listing was available, the DEP?s name
was the Department of Environmental Resources.

Daie of Government Version: 12/20/1994 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: (7/12/2008 Telephone: 717-787-7381

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005 lL.ast EDR Contact: 06/21/2005

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2005

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST LF INVENTORY: Facitity Inventory
A listing of solid waste facitities. This listing is no longer updated or maintained by the Department of Environmental
Protection. At the time the listing was available, the DEP?s name was the Depariment of Environmental Resources.

Date of Government Version; 06/02/12989 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2005 Telephone: 717-787-7381

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005 Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2005

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 12/19/2005

Data Release Freguency: No Update Planned
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HIST LF ALl: Abandoned Landfill inventory
The report provides facility information recorded in the Pennsylvania Department of Envirormental Protection AL

database. Some of this information has been abstracted from old records and may not accurately reflect the current
conditions and status at these facilities

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005 Source: Department of Environmentai Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2005 Telephone: 717-787-7564

Date Made Active in Reporis; 02/04/2005 l.ast EDR Contact; (08/30/2010

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010

[ata Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN OB: Report on the Status of Open Bumps on Indian Lands
l_ocation of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Profection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2067 Teiephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reporis: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2010

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CbL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.8. Department of Justice ("the Depariment”} provides this
web site as a public service. it contains addresses of some kocations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the eniries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee ifs accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of ail entries by, for example,
contacting local taw enforcement and local heaith departmenis.,

Daie of Government Version: 05/07/2010 Sourrce: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2010 Teiephone: 202-307-1008

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010 Last EBR Contact: 03/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 60 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US HIST CDL: Nationat Ciandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab lecations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department”) provides this
web site as a public service. it contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
I most cases, the source of the entries is not the Depariment, and the Department has not verifiad the entry
and does not guaraniee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local faw enforcement and locat health departments.

Date of Government Version: $8/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reposts: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2000

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

ARCHIVE UST: Archived Underground Storage Tank Sites
The list includes tanks storing highly hazardous substances that were removed from the DEP's Storage Tank Information
database because of the Department’s policy on sensitive information. The list also may include tanks that are
removed or permanently closed,

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2010 Scurce: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010 Telephone: 717-772-8509

Date Made Active in Reporis; 08/11/2010 l.ast EDR Contact: 06/23/2010

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010

Data Retease Frequency: Varies
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ARCHIVE AST: Archived Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
The list includes aboveground fanks with a capacity greater than 21,000 gallons that were removed from the DEP’s
Storage Tank Information database because of the Department’s policy on sensitive information. The list also may
include tanks that are removed or permanently closed.

Date of Government Version: 86/01/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2010 Telephone: 717-772-5599

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2010 Last EDR Contact: $6/23/2010

Number of Days to Update: 48 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and addrass releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version; $5/06/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2010 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2010

Number of Days to Update: 9C Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closura

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Depariment of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephore: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2010

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EBR Contact: 12/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ACT 2-DEED: Act 2-Deed Acknowledgment Sites
This listing pertains to sites where the Department has approved a cleanup requiring a deed acknowtedgment under
Act 2, This list includes sites remadiated to a non-residential Slalewide health standard {Section 303{g});
all sites demonstrating attainment of a Site-specific standard (Section 304({m}); and sites being remediated
as a special industrial area {Section 305(g)). Persons who remediated a site to a standard that requires a
deet acknowledgment shalt compiy with the requirements of the Solid Waste Management Act or the Hazardous Sites
Cieanup Act, as referenced in Act 2. These statutes require a property description section in the deed concerning
the hazardous substance disposal on the site. The location of disposed hazardous substances and a description
of the type of hazardous substances disposed on the site shall be included in the deed acknowledgment. A deed
acknowledgment is required at the time of conveyance of the property.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2010 Telephone: 717-783-9470

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2010 t.ast EBR Contact: 08/23/2010

Number of Days to Update: 2 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2010 Source: U.S. Department of Transportaiion
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2010 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/09/201C

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/20190

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SPILS: State spills
A listing of hazardous material incidents,

Date of Government Version: $7/20/2010 Source: DEP, Emergency Response
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 47/26/2010 Telephone: 717-787-5715

Date Made Active in Reports; 08/11/2010 l.ast EDR Confact: 07/19/2010

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/61/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen; RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1878 and the Hazardous and Soiid Waste Amendments {(HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat andfor dispose of hazardous wasie
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste,

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010 Telephone: 800-438-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2010

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2016

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version; 01/12/2010 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/281C Telephone: 202-366-4585

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2010

Number of Days fo Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 11/22/2010

Data Release Frequency. Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consisis of federally owned or administered fands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United Stales, Puerto Rico, and the U.8. Virgin Islands.

Pate of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Asrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 703-692-8801

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2067 Last EDR Contact: $7/22/2010

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: §9/30/2009 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2008 Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2040

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 88/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA} Consent Decrees
Major legal seitlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites, Released
periodicaily by United States District Couris after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2616 Source: Department of Justice, Cansent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2010 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: $5/17/2010 tast EDR Coniact: 07/08/2010

Nurnber of Days {o Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decigsion. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information fo aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/31/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2010 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reporis: 88/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2010

Number of Days o Updale: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-tike material (milf tailings) remain after uranium has been exiracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases failings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/65/2009 Seurce: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009 Last EDR Contact; 09/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 1 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violatior information.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2010 Source: Departmant of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Bata Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2010 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/30/2010 Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2010

Number of Days fo Update: 82 Next Scheduled £DR Contact: 12/26/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Titte Il Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source; EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: $1/13/2010 Telephone: 202-568-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2010

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Controf Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemicat substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance inventory list. it includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site,

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006 tast EDR Contact: §7/07/2010

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRAS TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Acty/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS fracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Righi-to-Know Act). Te maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a guarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2008 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2008 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2010

Number of Days fo Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA {Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)yTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Bate of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Asrived at EDR: 04/18/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active In Reports: $5/11/2009 tast EDR Contact: 08/30/2016

Number of Days o Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

A complete administrative case fisting from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Daiabase (NCDB). NCDB supporis the implementation of FIFRA
{Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions

are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HiST FTTS daiabase. H inciuded records that may not be included

in the newer FTTS database updales. This database is no longer updated.

Pate of Government Version: 10/18/2006 Source; Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Updaie Planned

HIST FITS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System inspection & Enforcement Case Listing

A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA

regions. The information was obtained from the Natioral Compliance Database {NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA {Federai Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some

EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing

EPA Headquarters with updated records, # was decided to create a HIST FYTS database. It included records that

may not be Included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Eavirenmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EBR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/206G7 Last EDR Contact; 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2068

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

IC1S:

Section 7 of the Federat Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Siat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmentat Protection Agancy by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being preduced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 01/06/2010 Telephene: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2G10

Number of Days fo Update: 356 Next Scheduled £DR Contact: 11/16/2010

Data Release Frequency: Arnually

Integraied Compliance information System

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement

and compliance program as weli as the unique needs of the National Polivtant Discharge Elimination Sysiem (NPDES)
pregram,

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/201C Telephone; 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2010

Number of Days fo Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Centact: 10/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS: PCB Activity Database System

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required o notify the EPA of such activifies.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2010 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reporis: 08/09/2010 l.ast EDR Contact: 07/30/2010

Number of Days to Update: 109 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use racivactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarierly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/201C Source: Nuciear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 L.ast EDR Contact: 06/14/2610

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EPR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO: Radiation information Database

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO} contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S,
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2010 Source: Environmentai Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2010 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Daie Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2610 Last EER Contact: 07/14/2010

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Centact: 10/25/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Facility index System. FINDS contains both facility information and “pointers’ to other sources that contain more

detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS {Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Reirieval System), BOCKET {Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS {Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Crirminal
Docket Systemn used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statules), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (Siate Environmental Laws and Statules), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System),

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010 Source; EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010 Telephone: (215} 814-5000

Date Made Active in Repors: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact; 07/07/2010

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

BRE:

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and inciudes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA, For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the daiabase for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossibie {0 continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: £PA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1895 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Biennial Reporling Sysiem
The Bienniat Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation

and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposat Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2018
Number of Days io Update: 76

UIC: Underground Injection Wells

A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 34

PAMANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports; 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facitity Locations
A tisting of drycleaner facility locations,

Date of Government Version: 07/08/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reporis: 08/11/2010
Number of Days to Update: 30

AIRS: Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Pearmit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2010
Number of Days to Update: 16

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source; EPAMNTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2010

Next Scheduled EDRR Contact: 12/06/2010
Data Release Frequency; Biennially

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783.7209

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Scurce: Department of Environmentai Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

L.ast EDR Contact: 08/23/2610

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annuatly

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone; 717-787-9702

Last EDR Confact: 07/07/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone; 717-787-9702

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Coniact: 10/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 840 acres.

Date of Governrment Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Astived at EDR; 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/41/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

tast EDR Contact: 07/22/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coatition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1988, with suppor! from the U.5. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established

drycleaner rernediation programs. Currently the

member states are Alabama, Conrnacticut, Florida, liinols, Kansas,

Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin,

Date of Gavernment Version: 05/12/2010
Daie Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2010
Date Made Active’in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days {o Update: 96

Source: Environmentat Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-85%9

Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface hmpoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2009 Source: Environmental Prolection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2009 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010 Last EDR Contact: 66/14/2010

Number of Days to Update; 54 Next Scheduied EDR Contact; 09/27/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes ali PCB regisiration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Artived at EDR: 02/18/2009 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009 Last EDR Contact; 08/10/2010

Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. L.ands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Bomain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildife Service, National Park Sarvice.

Bate of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Geological Survey

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010

Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled EBR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: N/A

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719
Date Made Active in Reporis; 10/22/2009 Last EOR Contact: 07/24/2010
Number of Days fo Update; 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010
Data Release Frequency: Varies
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Planis
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas planis)
complted by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's
to praduce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas produciion,
such as coal tar (cily waste containing veolatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, olls and other compounds
are polentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The bypreduct from this process was frequently
disposed of direcily at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrivad at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Aclive in Reports: N/A l.ast EDR Contact; N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduied EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Freguency: No Update Planned
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area coverad by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that ali wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through

transporters fo a tsd facilily,

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: (9/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2010
Bate Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Depariment of Environmental Protection
Telephone; N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2010

Nexi Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: £4/30/2610
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reporis: 06/21/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

RE MANIFEST: Manifest information

Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version; 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2010
Date Made Aclive In Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

VT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2010
Daie Made Active in Reporis: 06/22/2010
Number of Days to Update: 32

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version; 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at £DR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2016
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source: Department of Environmentat Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

tast EDR Contact: 08/11/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 14/22/2010

Datia Release Frequency: Annuaily

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Conlact: 08/30/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Depariment of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 802.241-3443

Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2010

Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 10/04/28010
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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QillGas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994, 1t is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps, 1 was extracted from the transportation category including some oit, but primarity
gas pipelines.

Elactric Power Transmission Ling Data
Source: Rexiag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Planis Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensifivity
{0 environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of alt
sensitive receptors cannot ba determined, £DR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AFA Hospitals:
Seurce: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database inciudes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone; 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Depariment of Health and Human Services,
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Heaith
Telephone; 301-594-6248
information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in ihe United States.
Public Schools
Source: Nationai Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-562-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across ail states.
Private Schoois
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone; 232-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Child Care Facllity List
Source: Depariment of Public Welfare
Telephone: 717-783-3856

Ficod Zone Data:  This data, availabie in select counties across the couniry, was obtained by EBR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Managemeni Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

Nk Nationat Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was oblained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the LS. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5 Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG} is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georaferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM} projection,
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

@ 2010 Tele Allas North America, Inc. Alt rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or icensed fo Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You wil be held jiable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
HERR PROPERTY
CHARLESTOWN ROAD/IRONSTONE ROAD
LANCASTER, PA 17603

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (Notth): 40.01610 - 40° ¢’ 58.0"
Longitude (West): 76.3889 - 78" 23' 20.0"
Universal Tranverse Mercator, Zone 18
UTM X (Meters): 381466.6
UTM Y {(Meters): 4430258.0
Elevation: 374 fi. above sea level

USGS TOPCGRAPHIC MAP
Target Property Map: 40076-A4 COLUMBIA EAST, PA
Most Recent Revision: 2000

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific weli data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrelogic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater fiow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General WSW

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

Eievation (ft}

North i South
TP

Elevation (it)

West i East
TP

2 1 Miles
Target Property Elevation: 374 ft. TR REL b 1 e e

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative {not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrler to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby confaminated properiies or, shouid
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
LANCASTER, PA YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 42071C - FEMA DFIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NW! Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
COLUMBIA EASYT YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properiies or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AQUIFLOW®
Search Radius: 1,000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed raporis submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeclogically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAF ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow veiocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geclogic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soi
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soll information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soiis.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurting.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category. Stratified Sequence
System: Ordovician
Series: Ordovician
Code: O ({decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E, Arndt and W..J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Sertes DDS - 11 (1994).
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SSURGO SOIL MAP - 02865426.2r
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SITE NAME:
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ADDRESS:

14 Ml
;

Charlestown Road/lironstone Road
Lancaster PA 17603

LAT/LONG: 40.0161/76.3888

CLIENT: Earth Engineering Inc.
CONTACT: Jennifer Potter
INQUIRY #: 02865426.2r

DATE: September 09, 2010 1218 pm
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.8. Department of Agriculiure’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soll survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map 1D: 1

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel;

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Duffield

siit loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Well drained

Moderate
> 154 inches

> 0 inches

Sofl Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soif Reaction
micro m/sec] (pH)

1 0 inches 9inches silt loam Siit-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14.1% Max: 6.5
Materials {(more SOILS, Siits and Min: 4.23 Min: 5.1
than 35 pet. Clays {liquid
passing No. fimit 50% or
200), Clayey more}, Elastic
Soils. sift,

2 S inches 44 inches silty clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14.11 Max: 6.5
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4.23 Min: 5.1
than 35 pet. Giays (liquid
passing Na. timit 50% or
200), Clayey more), Elastic
Soils. silt.

3 44 inches 5% inches Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14.11 Max: 6.5
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4.23 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit 50% or
200), Clayey more}, Elastic
Soils. silt.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

N Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro misec| (pH)

1 0inches 9 inches silt loam Silt-Ciay FINE-GRAINED Max: 4.23 Max: 6.5
Materials {more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 Mir: 5.1
than 35 pat. Clays {liquid
passing No. limit less than
200}, Sitty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

2 9 inches 22 inches silty clay loam Silt-Ciay FINE-GRAINED Max: 4,23 Max: 8.5
Materials {more SOIM.S, Sits and Min: 0.42 Min: 5.1
than 35 pet, Clays {liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

3 22 inches 51 inches silty clay loarm Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 4.23 Max: 6.5
Materials {more SOILS, Silts and Min: (.42 Min: 5.1
than 35 pot, Clays {liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Sily 50%]), Lean Ciay
Soils.

4 51 inches 59 inches gravely silly Siit-Ciay FINE-GRAINED Max: 4.23 Max: 6.5

clay ioam Materials {more SOILS, Silts and Min: .42 Min: 5.1
than 35 pct. Clays (kquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.
Soil Map ID: 6
Soit Component Name: Chester
Soit Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Class B - Moderate infiliration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and welt drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Well drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Low

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inches

> 0 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

et Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity] Soll Reaction
micro misec] (pH)

1 O inches ginches silt Joam Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 14.11 Max: 5.5
Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 4.23 Min: 4.5
than 35 pct. Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty
Sails.

2 9inches 42 inches | silty clay loam Sit-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 14.11 Max: 8.5
Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 4.23 Min: 4.5
than 35 pct. Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Sity
Soils.

3 42 inches 5%inches | silt loam Sil-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 14.11 Max: 5.5
Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Mirs: 4.23 Min: 4.5
than 35 pct. Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Sity
Soils.

LOCAL | REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing soutces that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federal FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH BISTANCE ({miles)

1.000

1.000

Nearest PWS within 1 mile

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFOCRMATION

MAP D

A2

B4
Cc5
E10
F1i2

WELL D

UsGs2200183

UsSGS82200202
USGS2200155
LSGS52200053
USGS82200143

LOCATION
FROM TP

T4 -1 Mile WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
112 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile South
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP D

L27
N33

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP ID
No PWS System Found

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location,

WELL 1D

USGS2200127
UsGS2200189

WELL ID

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL 1D

PASI30000033837
PASI30000034249
PASI30000033258
PASI30000033732
SPAW0131899
PASI300000340218
FASI30000032990
SPAWQ131777
PASI30000033361
SPAW0131782
PASI30000033476
SPAW(131998
PASI30000032991
SPAW0131902
PASI30000032992
SPAW0131983
PASI30000033684
PASI30000032637
SPAW0131671
PASI30000033504
PASI30000032737
PASI30000033325
SPAW(131910
PASI30000033217
SPAWO0131909
PASIZ0000033218
PASI30000033937

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile S8E
172 - 1 Mile West

LOCATION
FROM TP

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
12 - 1 Mile ESE
12 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 « 1 Mile NNW
112 - 1 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile 8E
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
112 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mite SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Miie SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
112 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile West
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP 02865426 2r
, RN T
MAP(JUL sT.oois . "*“Wwv-l /

¢ HELIPORT

County Boundaty

Major Roads

. 4 Groundwater Flow Direction
Contour Lines o
(£1) Indeterminate Groundwater Flow at Location

Ajrports
{EV) Groundwater Flow Varies at Location

Earthquake epicenter, Richter 5 or grealer
Water Weils
Pusbiic Water Supply Wells

& Oil, gas or related wells

Cluster of Multiple lcons

SITE NAME: Herr Property CLIENT: Earth Engineering ine.
ADDRESS: Charlestown Road/lronstone Road CONTACT: dJennifer Potter

Lancaster PA 176803 INQUIRY #: 02865426.2r
LAT/LONG: 40.0161/76.3888 DATE: September 09, 2010 12:18 pm

Copyright & 2010 EDR In, 4 2010 Tels Atlas Ret. 712000,



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
Al
wsw PA WELLS PASII0000032837
1/4 - 112 Mite
Lower
Dep counter: c Siteid: 400052076233701
Transactio: 1 Local welln: LN 2010
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: 367CNSG
Topography: HLLSIBE Weil depth: 175
Elevation: 380
Elev method: INTERPOLATED FROM TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
Agcuracy of elev: 10 Hydrologic: 02050308
Latlong aceo: ACCURATE TO +1 SECOND Gluad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 07/06/1993
Date updated: 04/05/1996
Data Retiability: FIELD CHECKED BY REPORTING AGENCY (PaDAg pest. survey)
Source Depth Data: DRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
Latitude dd: 400144444444
Longitude dd: -76.3936111111
Wel addres: Not Reported
Weli zipcode: Not Reporled Depth to bedrock: 0
Bedrock not: 0 Saltwaterz: 0
Date drilled: 06/01/1980 Pagwis id: 36047
Source site: 1 Local permit: Not Reported
Latest owner: 36645 Driller sc: 0
Latest prod: 42268 Latest well: 36947
Site id: PASI30000033837
A2
WSW FED USGS USG52200183
114 - 112 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 400052076233701
Site name: LN 2010
L afitude: 400051.9 EDR Site id: U8GS52200183
Longitude: 0762336.9 Dec lat 40.04441667
Dec lor: -76.39358333 Coor meth: G
Coor accr: 5 Latlong datum: NADS3
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 [hstrict 42
State: 42 County: a1
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: COLUMBIA EAST Map scaie: 24000
Altitude: 380
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 10
Altitude datunm: Nationai Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1928
Hydrologic: Lower Susquehanrna, Maryland, Pennsylvania. Area = 2440 sq.mi.
Topographic: Hillside (slope)
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 1990086
Date inventoried: 19830303 Mean greenwich time offset: EST

Locai standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single wel, other than collector or Ranney fype

Aquifer Type: Unconfined single aquifer

Agquifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION

Well depth: 178 Hole depth: 175
Source of depth data: driller

Project number: 444220700

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: G000-06-00
Daily fiow data end date;  0000-00-00 Daity flow data count:

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: gg&&%%gs,zr Page A-14



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Peak flow data count:

0

Water quality data end date:1993-07-13
Ground water data begin date: 1993-03-03

Water quality data begin date: 1933-07-13

Water quality data count:
Ground water data end date:

1
1883-07-13

Ground water data count: 3
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 3
FFeet below Festto feet below Feetio
Date Surface Sealevel Dale Sealevel
1993-07-13  33.22
Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1983-05-14 321
Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1993-03-03 41.0
Nate: The site had been pumped recently.
B3
ENE PAWELLS PASI3C000034249
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Dep counter: 0 Siteid: 400104076225801
Transactio: 1 L.ocal welin: LN 544
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: 367CNSG
Topography: HILLSIDE Weli depih: 0
Elevation: 360
Eiev method: INTERPOLATED FROM TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
Accuracy of elev: 10 Hydrotogic: 02050306
Latlong ace: ACCURATE TO +1 SECOND  Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 04/07/1681
Date updated: 07/11/1994
Data Reliability: FIELD CHECKED BY REPORTING AGENCY (PaDAg pest. survey)
Source Depth Data: OTHER/MUNKNOWN/UNSPECIFIED
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
Laiitude dd; ADNTTTITTTT8
Longitude dd: -76.3827777778
Well addres: Mot Reported
Well zipcode: Not Reported Bepth to bedrock; 0
Bedrock not: i Saltwaterz: 0
Date drilied: 10/01/1961 Pagwis id: 38156
Source site: 1 L.ocal permit: Not Reported
Latest owner: 378484 Driller sc: 0
Latest prod: 19475 Latesi well: 38156
Site id: PASI30000034248
B4
ENE FED USGS USGS2200202
1/4 - 112 Mite
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 400104076225801
Site name: LN 544

l.atitude; 4001904 EDR Site id: UsG32200202
Lengitude: 0762258 Dec lat; 40.01787584
Dec lon: -76.38246155 Coor meth: M

Coor acer: S lL.atlong datum: NAD27

Dec lationg datum: NADS3 District: 42

State: 42 County: 071

Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: COLUMBIA EAST Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 360.00

Alfitude method: fnterpolated from topographic map

Aliitude acouracy: 10

Aliitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1829

Hydrclogic: Lower Susquehanna. Maryland, Pennsylvania, Area = 2440 sq.mi.
Topographic: Hiliside {skope)

Site lype: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19611001

Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich {ime offset: EST

Local standard time fiag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Singie well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer; CONESTOGA FORMATION

Weil depth: Not Reported Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported

Project number; Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 000C-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-G0 Daity flow data count: i]

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-C0 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 4] Water quality data begin date: 1963-05-24
Water quality data end date:1963-05-24 Water quality data count: 1

Ground water data begin date: 1963-05-24 Ground water data end date:  1963-05-24

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feel below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1963-05-24 48.49

C5
SSW FED USGS USGS2200155
1/4 « 1/2 Mite
Lower
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 4000350762334061
Site name: LN 565
Latitude: 400035 EDR Site id; USGS2200155
Longitude: 0762334 Dec lat; 40.00982045
Dac lon: -76,39246188 Coor maeth: M
Caoor accr: S Latlong datum: NADZT
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 42
State; 42 County: 071
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: COLUMBIA EAST Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 370.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from {opographic map
Altitucle accuracy: 10
Altitude datum; National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Susquehanna, Maryland, Pennsylvania. Area = 2440 sq.mk.
Topographic: Millside {siope)
Sile type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 18580101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: EST
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

L.ocal standard time flag:

Y

Type of ground water site:  Singie weil, other than collector or Ranney type

Aguifer Type: Net Reported
Aguifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION
Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth; Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Reai time data flag: 0 Draily flow data begin date: G000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Raily flow data count; ¢
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0006-00-C0
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0CGC-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quaiily data count; Y
Ground water data begin date: 1963-08-16 Ground water data end date:  1963-08-18
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below  Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1963-08-16  §56.30
C6
8sW PA WELLS PASI30000033258
1/4 - 112 Mile
Lower
Dep counter: 0 Siteid: 400035076233401
Transactio: 1 Local welin: LN 565
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longitude; Not Reported Aapg code: 367CNSG
Topography: HILLSIDE Welt depth: 0
Elevation: 370
Elev method; INTERPOLATED FROM TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
Accuracy of elev: 10 Hydrologic: 02050308
Latlong acc: ACCURATE TO +1 SECOND  Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 04/07/1981
Date updated: 07/11/1994
Data Reliability: FIELD CHECKED BY REPORTING AGENCY (PaDAg pest. survey)
Source Depth Data: OTHER/UNKNOWN/UNSPECIFIED
Municipafity: MANOR FWP.
Latitude dd: 40.0087222222
Longitude dd: -76.3927777778
Woell addres: Not Reporied
Weil zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: G
Bedrock not: o Saltwaterz: 0
Date drilled: 01/41/1958 Pagwis id: 38142
Source site: 1 Local permit: Not Reported
Latest owner: 37835 Dritler so: 0
Latest prod: 19460 l.atest weli: 38142
Site id: PASI30000033258
b7
ESE PAWELLS PASIZ0000033732
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Dep counler: 0 Siteid: Not Reported
Transactio: 0 tocat welin: X 1229
County: LANCASTER Latilude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: 367CNSG
‘Fopography: Not Reporied WehH depth: 180
Elevation: 0
Etev method: Not Reporied
Accuracy of elev: Not Reporied Hydrologic: Not Reported
Latlong acc: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 02/03/1998
Date updated: 02/04/1999
ata Reliability: LOCATION MAY NOT BE ACCURATE (WWI paper)}
Source Depth Data; DRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality: MANOR TWP,
l.atitude dd: 40.0136111111
Longitude dd: -76.38
Well addres: Not Reported
Well zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 68
Bedrock not: 0 Saltwaterz: g
Date dritfed: 04/011974 Pagwis i 176428
Source site: 2 Local permit: Not Reporied
Latest owner: 175541 Drifler sc: G
Latest prod: 176447 Latest well: 177955
Site id: PASI30000033732
D8
ESE PAWELLS SPAW0131899
12 -1 Mile
Lower
Well tD: X 1228
Cwner's Name: FOX JERRY C County LANCASTER
Latitude: 400049 Longitude: 762248
Quadrangle: COLUMBIA EAST LatfLong Accuracy: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE
Hydrolagic Unit: Net Reported Topographic Seting: Not Reporied
Water Usage: DOMESTIC Site Usage: WITHDRAWAL
Well Depth: 180 Finish; OPEN HOLE
Casing 1: 81 Casingt Diameter{inches): 6
Casing2: Not Reported Casing? Diameter(inches). Not Reparted
Grouted; Not Reported Dale Drilied: (0-00-74
Static Water Levek Mot Reported Production WE: Not Reported
Yield (gpm): 6 Yield Measurement Method:  Not Reported
Drawdown: Not Reported Test Time: Not Reported
Bedrock: 68 Crilfer: G318
Water Bearing Zone 1: 153 Water Bearing Zone 2: 167
Water Bearing Zone 3: Not Reporied Lithology: LIMESTONE
Municipality: MANOR Remark: 1834
Aquifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION
ES
NNW PA WELLS PASI30000034918
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
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GEOCHECK®-PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Dep counter. 0 Siteid: 400121076233901
Transactio: 1 Local welin: LN 542
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: 367TCNSG
Topography: HILLTOP Well depth: 50
Elevation: 400
Elev method: INTERPOLATED FROM TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
Accuracy of elev: 10 Hydrologic: 02050308
Latlong acc: ACCURATE TO +1 SECOND  Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 04/07/1981
Date updated: 07/11/1994
Data Reliability; FIELD CHECKED BY REPORTING AGENCY {PaDAg pest. survey)
Source Depth Data: OTHER/UNKNOWN/UNSPECIFIED
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
L.atitude dd: 40.0225
Longiiude dd: -76.3941666667
Weli addres: Net Reported
Weli zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 0
Bedrock not: 0 Saltwaterz: 0
Date drilled: 01/01/1958 Pagwis id; 38164
Source site: H Local permit: Not Reported
Latest owner; 3ves7 Drilier sc; 0
Latest prod: 19481 Latest well: 38164
Site id: PASI30000034818
E10
NNW FED USGS USGS2200053
1/2 - 1 Mite
Higher
Agency od: USGS Site no: 400121076233001
Site name: LN 542
Latitude: 400121 EDR Site id: USGS2200053
Longitude: 0762339 Dec lat: 40.02259792
Dec ion: -76.39385078 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: S Lationg datum: NADZ?
Dec fationg datum: NADE3 District: 42
State: 42 County: 071
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: COLUMBIA EAST Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 400.00
Altitude method; Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 1G
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrotogic: Lower Susquehanna. Maryland, Pennsylvania. Area = 2440 sq.mi.
Topographic: Hilltop
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19580101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich lime offset:  EST

Lecal standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single wel, other than collector or Ranney type

Aguifer Type: Not Reported

Aguifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION

Weli depth: 50.0 Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reported

Project number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Baily flow data begin date: 00600-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: O

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-CC Peak flow data end date: 06000-00-00
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Peak fiow dala count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 1963-06-18
Water quality data end date:1963-06-19 Water quality data count: 1
Ground water data begin date: 1963-05-23 Ground water data end date:  1963-05-23

Ground waler data count:

1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Feel below
Date Surface

Feetic
Sealevel

1963-05-23 21.65

F11
South PAWELLS PASI30000032950
12 - 1 Mile
Higher
Dep counter: 0 Siteid: 400028076232401
Transactio: 1 Local welin: LN 564
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: 367CNSG
Topography: HILLTOP Well depth: 110
Elevation: 400
Elev method: INTERPOLATED FROM TOPOGRARPHIC MAP
Accuracy of elev: i0 Hydrologic: 02050306
Latlong acc: ACCURATE TO +1 SECOND  Quad code; COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 04/07/1981
Date updated: Q7/11/1994
Data Reliability: FIELD CHECKED BY REPORTING AGENCY {PaDAg pest. survey)
Source Depth Data: OTHER/UNKNOWN/UNSPECIFIED
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
Laiitude dd: 40.0077TTITT8
Lengitude dd; -76.3%
Well addres: Not Reporied
Well zipcode: Not Reporied Depth to bedrock: 0
Bedrock not; 0 Sallwaterz: 0
Date drilted: 01/01/1952 Pagwis id: 38139
Source site: 1 Local permit: Noi Reported
Latest owner: 37832 Driller sc: 0
Latest prod: 19457 Latest well: 38138
Site id: PASI30000032990
Fi2
South FED USGS UsSGS2200143
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Agency od: UsGs Site no: 400028076232401
Site name: LN 564
Latitude: 400028 £DR Site id: USGS2200143
Longitude: 0762324 Dec lat: 40,00787605
Dec ton: -76.38968404 Coor meth: M
Coor acor: 3 Latlong datum: NADZ7
Dec lationg datum: NADS3 District: 42
State: 42 County: oM
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Leocation map; COLUMBIA EAST Map scale; 24000
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Altitude: 400.00

Alfitude method: Interpolated from topographic map

Altitude accuracy: 10

Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1829

Hydrologic: Lower Susguehanna. Maryland, Pennsylvania. Area = 2440 sg.mi.
Topographic: Hilkop

Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19520101
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  EST

Local standard fime flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than coliector or Ranney type

Aquifer Typea: Not Reportad

Aguifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION

Well depih: 110 Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data: Not Reporied

Project number: Not Reporied

Real #ime data flag: 0 Daily flow dafa begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  000C-00-00 Daily fiow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 00C0-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-0C
Peak flow daia count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:000C-00-00 Water quality data count: 4]

Ground water data begin date: 1063-08-19 Ground water data end date:  1963-08-18

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetio
Date Surface Sealevet

1963-08-18  51.70

G13

SE PA WELLS SPAWO13177T7

1/2 - 1 Mile

Lower
Well 1D: 4691N
Owner's Name: STONER R County LANCASTER
Latitude: 400038 Longitude: 762249
Quadrangle: COLUMBIA EAST Lat/Long Accuracy: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE
Hydrologic Unit: 02050306 Topographic Setting: FELLTOP
Water Usage: DOMESTIC Site Usage: WITHDRAWAL
Well Depth: 150 Finish: OPEN HOLE
Casing 1: 41 Casing? Diameter{inches): 6
Casing2: Not Reported Casing?2 Diameter(inches): Not Reporied
Grouted: Yes Date Drilled: 7-12-85
Static Water Level: Not Reported Production Wi.: Not Reported
Yield (gpm}: 15 Yield Measurement Method: E
Drawdown: Not Reported Test Time: Not Reported
Bedrock: 9 Drifler: 319
Water Bearing Zone 1: 78 Water Bearing Zone 2: Not Reported
Water Bearing Zone 3. Noi Reporied Lithology: LIMESTONE
Mugnicipality: MANOR Remark: Not Reported
Aquifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION

G14

SE PA WELLS PASI30000033361

412 - 1 Mile

Lower
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SPAWD131782

Dep counter: O Siteid: Not Reporied
Transactio: 0 l.ocal welln: 4691N
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reporied
Longitude; Not Reported Aapyg code: 367CNSG
Topography: HILLTOP Well depth: 150
Etevation: g
Efev method: Not Reported
Accuracy of elev. Not Reported Hydrologlo: 02050306
Latlong acc: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 02/03/1999
Pate updated: 02/04/1999
Data Reliability: LOCATION MAY NOT BE ACCURATE (WW! paper)
Bource Depth Data: DRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
i atitude dd: 40.0105556556
Longitude dd; -78.3802777778
Weil addres: Not Reported
Weil zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 9
Bedrock not: G Saliwaterz: 0
Date drilled: 0711211985 Pagwis id: 176306
Source site; 2 Local permit: Not Reported
Latest owner: 175418 Drilter sc: 0
Latest prod: 176325 Latest well: 177833
Site id: PASI30000033361
H15
ESE PA WELLS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Well iD: 4699N
Owner's Name: GOSHKEY J County LANCASTER
Latitude: 400041 Longitude; 752245
Quadrangle: COLUMBIA EAST lat/Long Accuracy: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE
Hydrologic Unit: 02050308 Topographic Setting: HILLSIDE
Water Usage: DOMESTIC Site Usage: WITHDRAWAL
Welt Depth: 200 Finish: OPEN HOLE
Casing 1: a2 Casingl Diameter(inches): &
Casing2: Not Reported Casing2 Diameter(inches): Not Reported
Grouted: Not Reported Date Drilled: 3-6-80
Static Water Level: Not Reported Production WL: Not Reported
Yield {gpm}: 20 Yield Measurement Method:  V
DBrawdown: Not Reported Test Time: Not Reported
Bedrock: 50 Drifler: 319
Water Bearing Zone 1! 174 Water Bearing Zone 2: 193
Water Bearing Zone 3: Not Reported Lithology: LIMESTONE
Municipatity: MANOR Remark: Not Reperted
Aquifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION
H16
ESE PA WELLS
1/2 -1 Mile
{.ower

PASI30000033476
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SPAW0131998

Dep counter: 0 Sifeid: Not Reported
Transactio: 0 Local welin: 4694N
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
tongitude: Noi Reported Aapg code: 3B67CNSG
Topography; HILLSIDE Well depth: 200
Elevation: 0
Elev method; Not Reported
Accuracy of efev: Not Reported Hydrologic: 02050306
Latlong ace: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 02/33/1999
Date updated: 0210471999
Data Reliabilily: LOCATION MAY NOT BE ACCURATE (WWI paper)
Source Depth Data: DRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
Latitude dd: 40.0113888889
Longitude dd: -76.3791666667
Well addres: Not Reported
Well Zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 50
Bedrock not: 0 Saltwaterz: 0
Date drilted: 03/06/1980 Pagwis id: 176311
Source site: 2 Local permit: Not Reported
lLatest owner: 175424 Drifier sc. v}
Latest prod: 176330 Latest well: 177838
Site id: PASI30000033476
117
SSE PAWELLS
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Wedi [9; X 2264
Owner's Name: STONER DOUGLAS County LANCASTER
Latitude: 400028 Longitude: 762258
Quadrangie: COLUMBIA EAST Lat/Long Accuracy: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE
Hydrologic Unit: Not Reported Topographic Setting: Not Reported
Water Usage: DOMESTIC Site Usage: WITHDRAWAL
Well Depth: 80 Finish: OPEN HOLE
Casing 1: 20 Casingt Diameter{inches} 5
Casing2: Nat Reported Casing? Diameter{inches):  Not Reported
Grouted: Not Reportad Date Drilied: 00-00-00
Static Water Level: Not Reported Production WL: Not Reported
Yield (gpm): 20 Yield Measurement Method:  Net Reported
Drawdown: Not Reported Test Time: Not Reported
Bedrock: 8 Driller: 0319
Water Bearing Zone 1; 42 Water Bearing Zone 2; a7
Water Bearing Zone 3: Nat Reported Lithology: Not Reported
Municipality: MANOR Remark: 1834
Aquifer; CONESTOGA FORMATION
i18
SSE PAWELLS
112 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI30060032991

TCO2865426.2r Page A-23




GEOCHECK®. PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Dep counter: 0 Siteid: Not Reported
Transactio: 0 Local welin: X 2264
County: LANCASTER Latilude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: 3B7CNSG
Topography: Not Reported Well depth: 80
Elevation: 0
Elev method: Not Reported
Accuracy of elev: Not Reported Hydrologic: Not Reported
Latlong ace: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Dale created: 02/03/1999
Date updated: 42/04/1939
Data Reliabifity: LOCATION MAY NOT BE ACCURATE (WWi paper)
Source Depth Data: DRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality: MANOR TWP,
Latitude dd: 400077777778
Longitude dd: -78.3827777778
Weli addres: Not Reported
Welt zipcode: Not Reporied Depth fo bedrock: 8
Bedrock not; o Saliwaterz: 0
Date drilled: 01/01/1952 Pagwis id; 176527
Source site: 2 Local permit; Not Reporied
Latest owner: 175640 Driller sc: a
Latest prod: 176538 Latest well: 178054
Site id: PASIZ0000032091
19
SE PAWELLS SPAW0131902
12 -1 Mile
Lower
Weil $D: X 1232
Owner's Name: MARTIN & ESH County LANCASTER
Latitudie: 400028 Longitude: 762254
Quadrangie: COLUMBIA EAST Lat/long Accuracy: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE
Hydrologic Unit: Mot Reported Topographic Setting: Not Reported
Water Usage: DOMESTIC Site Usage: WITHDRAWAL
Well Depth: 125 Finish: OPEN HOLE
Casing 1: 20 Casing1 Diameter(inches): B
Casing2: Not Reported Casing2 Diameter(inches):  Not Reported
Grouted: Not Reported Date Drilled: 00-00-75
Static Water Levek Not Reporied Production WL Not Reported
Yield (gpm): 4 Yield Measurement Method:  Not Reporled
Drawdown: Not Reported Test Time: Not Reported
Bedrock; 14 Drilter: 0319
Water Bearing Zone 1 25 Water Bearing Zone 2: 90
Water Bearing Zone 3: Not Reparted Lithalogy: LIMESTONE
Municipality: MANOR Remark: 1834
Aquifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION
120
SE PAWELLS PASI30000032002
12 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Dep counter: i Siteick: Not Reported
Transactio: o Local welin: X 1232
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: 3B7CNSG
Topography: Not Reported Welt depth: 125
Elevation: G
Elev method: Not Reported
Accuracy of efev: Not Reported Hydrologic: Not Reported
Latlong acc: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of sile: WELEL Date created: 02/03/1999
Date updated: {2/04/1999
Data Reliability: LOCATION MAY NOT BE ACCURATE (WW! paper)
Source Depth Data: DRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
{ atitude dd: 400077777778
Longitude dd: -76.3816666667
Weil addres: Not Reported
Weil zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 14
Bedrock not: ¢ Saltwaterz: 0
Date drilled: o101/1975 Pagwis id; 176431
Source site: 2 Locat permit: Not Reported
Latest owner: 175544 Driller se: 0
Latest prod: 176450 Latest well: 177958
Site id: PASI30000032892
J21
ESE PAWELLS SPAW0131983
112 - 1 Mile
Lower
Well 1D; X 2249
Owner's Name: ZIEGLER GLENN County LANCASTER
Latitude: 400047 Longitude: 762236
Quadrangle: COLUMBIA EAST Lat/l.ong Accuracy: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE
Hydrotogic Unit: Not Reported Topographic Setting: Not Reported
Water Usage: DOMESTIC Site Usage: WITHDRAWAL
\Weit Depth: 82 Finish: OPEN HOLE
Casing 1: 20 Casing1 Diameter(inches): 5
Casing2: Not Reported CasingZ Diameter(inches):  Not Reported
Grouted: Not Reported Date Drilfed; 00-00-00
Static Water Level: Not Reported Production WL: Not Reported
Yield (gpm): 30 Yield Measurement Method;  Not Reported
Drawdown: Not Reported Test Time; Not Reported
Bedrock: 20 Driller: 0319
Water Bearing Zone 1: 27 Water Bearing Zone 2: 35
Water Bearing Zone 3: Not Reported Lithology: LIMESTONE
Municipality: MANOR Remark: 1834
Aquifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION
J22
ESE PA WELLS PASI30000033684
112 - 1 Mile
Lower

TCO2865426.2r Page A-25



GEOCHECK®. PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

.\

Dep counter: a Siteid: Not Reported
Transactio: 0 Local welin: X 2249
County: L.ANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reporied Aapg code: IBTONSG
Topography: Not Reported Well depth: 82
Elevation: a
Elev method: Not Reported
Accuracy of elev: Not Reported Hydrologic: Not Reported
Laflong acc: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 02/03/1895
Date updated: 02/04/1899
Data Reliability; LOCATION MAY NOT BE ACCURATE (WW! paper)
Scurce Depth Data: DRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality; MANOR TWP,
iatitude dd: 40.0130555556
Longitude dd: -78.3786666667
Well addres: Not Reported
Well zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 2¢
Bedrock not: 0 Saitwaterz; g
Daie drilled: 01/04/1972 Pagwis id: 176512
Source site: 2 Local permit: Not Reported
|atest owner: 175625 Driller se: 1
Latest prod: 176527 Latest well: 178034
Sites icf: PASI30000033684
K23
SSE PA WELLS PASI30000632637
112 - 1 Mile
Lower
Dep counter: 0 Siteid: Not Reported
Transactio: g Local weiln: 4584N
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longiiude: Not Reported Aapg code: 387CNSG
Topography: FLAT SURFACE Weil depth: 360
Elevation: 4]
Elev method: Not Reported
Accuracy of elev: Not Reposted Hydrologic: 02050308
Latlong ace; ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 02/03/1989
Date updated: (2/04/1999
Data Reliability: LOCATION MAY NOT BE ACCURATE (WWI paper)
Source Depth Data: DRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
latitude dd; 40.0055565556
Longitude dd: -76.3863888889
Well addres: Not Reported
Well zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 45
Bedrock not: 0 Saitwaterz: g
Date drilled: 11/271985 Pagwis id: 176200
Source site; 2 Local permit: Not Reported
Latest owner: 178313 Driller sc: G
Latest prod: 176219 Latest weli: 177727

TC02865426.2r Page A-26




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Site id: PASI30000032637
K24
58E PA WELLS SPAWO131671
112 « 1 Mile
Lower
Well ID: 4584N
Owner's Name: KETTER BLDRS County LANCASTER
Latitude: 400020 Longltude: 762311
Quadrangle: COLUMBIA EAST Lail.ong Accuracy: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE
Hydrologic Unit: 02050306 Topographic Setling: FLAT SURFACE
Water Usage: DOMESTIC Site Usage: WITHDRAWAL
Weil Depth: 300 Finish: OPEN HOLE
Casing 1: 60 Casing1 Diameter(inches): B
Casing2: Not Reported Casing? Diameter(inches); Not Reporied
Grouted: Yes Date Brilled: 11-27-85
Static Water Lavel: Not Reporled Production: WL: Not Reported
Yield {(gpm): 6 Yield Measurement Method: E
Drawdown: Not Reported Test Time: Not Reported
Bedrock: 45 Driller: 319
Water Bearing Zone 1: 230 Water Bearing Zone 2: 282
Water Bearing Zone 3; Not Reported Lithology: LIMESTONE
Municipality: MANOR Remark: Not Reported
Aguifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION
25
ESE PAWELLS PASI30000033504
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Dep counter: O Siteid: Mot Reported
Transactio: ¢ Local welin: Mot Reported
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Mot Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: Not Reported
Topography: Not Reported Well depih: 225
Elevation: G
Elev method; Not Reported
Accuracy of elev: Not Reported Hydroiogic: Not Reported
Latlong acc: Not Reported Quad code: 0
Type of site: Not Reported Date created: 05/12/2006
Date updated: 04/19/1991
Data Reliability: Not Reported
Soutce Depth Data: Not Reported
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
Latitude dd: 40.01 16666667
Longitude dd: -78.3781111111
Well addres: 141 STONEWYCK DRIVE
Well zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 65
Bedrock not: Y Saltwaterz: &
Date drilted: 03/25/2006 Pagwis ich 4
Source site: 0 Local permil: Not Reported
Latest owner: 488298 Driller sc: 3
Latest prod: 222207 Latest well: 228858
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Site & PASI30000033504
L26
SSE PA WELLS PASI30000032737
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Dep counter: 4] Siteid: 400022076225101
Transactio: 1 Local welln: LN 567
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Mot Reported
Longiiude: Not Reported Aapg code: 367CNSG
Topography: HILLSIDE Welt depth; 38
Elevation: 320
Elev method; INTERPOLATED FROM TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
Accuracy of elev: 10 Hydrologic: 02050306
Latlong ace: ACCURATE TO +1 SECOND Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WkLL Date created; 04/07/1981
Date updated: 07/11/1994
Data Reliability: FIELD CHECKED BY REPORTYING AGENCY (PabDAg pest. survey)
Source Depth Data: OTHER/UNKNOWN/UNSPECIFIED
Municipatity: MANOR TWP,
|atitude dd: 40.0061111111
Longitude dd: -76.3808333333
Well addres: Not Reported
Well zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: a
Bedrock not: g Saltwaterz: g
Bate drilied: 08/01/1985 Pagwis id; 38137
Source site: 1 Local permit: Not Reporied
Latest owner: 37830 Driller sc: G
Latest prod: 42834 L.atest well: 38137
Site id: PASI30000032737
L27
SSE FED USGS USGS2200127
1/2 -1 Mite
L.ower
Agency cd: UsGs Site no 400022076225101
Site name; LN 567
Latitude: 400022 EDR Site id: USGSs2200127
Longitude: 0762251 Dec lat 40.006200945
Dec lon: -76.38051711 Coor meth; M
Coor accr: S Lationg datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 42
State: 42 County: 071
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: COLUMBIA EAST Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 320.00
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude acouracy: 10
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Dalum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Susquehanna. Maryland, Pennsyivania. Area = 2440 sq.mi.
Topographic: Hillside (slope)
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offsel: EST

TC02865426.2r Page A-28




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Local standard ime flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than coliector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION

Well depth: 380 Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of depth data; Not Reported

Project number; Not Reported

Real time data fiag: 0 Dally flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daity flow data end date:  0000-03-00 Daily flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date:  0000-G0-00
Peak flow data count: 0

Water quality data end date:1965-05-06
Ground water data begin date: 1963-05-21
Ground water data count: 1

Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data begin date: 1865-05-06
Water quality data count: 1

Ground water data end date:  1963-05-21

Ground-water leveis, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto

Date Surface Seatevel
1963-05-21 2940
M28
ESE PA WELLS PASI30000033325
1/2 « 1 Mile
Lower
Dep counter: 0 Siteid: Not Reported
Transactio: 0 Local weiin: X 2273
County: LANCASTER L.atitude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: 367CNSG
Topography: Not Reported Well depth: 102
Elevation: 0
Elev method: Not Reported
Accuracy of elev: Not Reportad Hydrologic: Not Reported
Latlong acc: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE Quad code: LANCASTER
Type of site: WELL Date created: 02/03/1999
Date updated: 02/04/1999
Data Reliability: LOCATION MAY NOT BE ACCURATE (WW! paper)
Source Depth Data: DRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
Latitude dd; 40.0102777778
Longitude dd: -76.3741666667
Weil addres: Not Reported
Well zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 4}
Bedrock not: 0 Salwalerz: g
Date drilled: 14/17/1981 Pagwis id: 176536
Source site: 2 Local permit: Not Reported
Latest owner: 175649 Drilter sc; 0
Latest prod: 176545 Latest well 178063
Site id: PASIZC500033325
M29
ESE PAWELLS SPAWO131210
112 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Well 1D: X 1241
Owner's Name: WHEATLAND HOMES County LANCASTER
Latitude: 400034 Longitude: 762227
Cluadrangle: LANCASTER Lat/Leng Accuracy: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE
Hydrologic Unit: Not Reported Tovographic Setting: Not Reparted
Water Usage: DOMESTIC Site Usage: WITHDRAWAL
Weil Depth: 100 Finigh: OPEN HOLE
Casing 1: 40 Casing1 Diameter(inches). 6
Casing2: Not Reported Casing2 Diameter(inches): Not Reported
Grouted: Not Reported Date Drilled: 00-00-74
Static Water Level: Not Reported Production WL: Not Reported
Yield {(gpm): 25 Yield Measurement Method:  ©
Drawdown; Not Reported Test Time: Not Reported
Bedrock: 8 Driiler: G319
Water Bearing Zone 1: 50 Water Bearing Zone 2: 57
Water Bearing Zone 3 89 Lithology: LIMESTONE
Municipatity: MANOR Remark: 1835
Aquifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION
M30
ESE PAWELLS PASI30000033217
112 -1 Mile
Lower
Dep counter: 0 Siteid: Not Reported
Transactio: 0 Local well: X 1241
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longitude:; Not Reported Aapg code: 3BTCNSG
Topography: Not Reported Well depth: 100
Elevation: 0
Elev method: Not Reported
Accuracy of elev: Not Reported Hydrofogic: Noi Reported
Latlong acc: ACCURATE 7O +1 MINUTE Quad code: LANCASTER
Type of site: WELL Date created: 02/03/1999
Date updated: 02/04/1999
Data Reliabiity: LOCATION MAY NOT BE ACCURATE (WWI paper)
Source Depth Data: BRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality: MANOR TWP.
Latitude dd: 40.0094444444
Longitude dd: -78.3741666667
Well addres: Not Reported
Weill zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 8
Bedrock not; 0 Saltwaterz: 0
Date drilied: 01/01/1974 Pagwis id: 176439
Source site: 2 Local permit: Not Reported
l.atest owner: 175552 Driller sc: 0
Latest prod: 176458 Latest well: 177966
Site id: PASI30000033217
M31
ESE PAWELLS SPAWD131909
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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Well ID: X 1240
Owner's Name: WILLIAMS R L County LANCASTER
latifude: 400034 Longitude: 762226
Quadrangle: LANCASTER Lat/Long Accuracy: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE
Hydrologic Unit: Not Reported Topographic Setting; Not Reported
Water Usage: DOMESTIC Site Usage: WITHDRAWAL
Weli Depth: 100 Finish: OPEN HOLE
Casing 1: 36 Casingt Diameter({inches): 6
Casing2: Not Reported Casing2 Diameter(inches):  Not Reported
Grouted: Not Reported Date Drifled: 00-00-74
Static Water Level: Not Reporied Production WL Not Reported
Yield {gpm): 25 Yield Measurement Method: 0
Erawdown: Not Reported Test Time: Not Reported
Bedrock: 16 Dritfer: 0319
Water Bearing Zone 1. 51 Water Bearing Zone 2: 67
Water Bearing Zone 3: 88 Lithology: LIMESTONE
Municipatity: MANOR Ramark: 1835
Aguifer: CONESTOGA FORMATION
V32
ESE PA WELLS PASI30000033218
1i2 « 1 Mile
Lower
Dep counter: 4} Siteid: Not Reported
Transactio: 0 Lacal weiln: X 1240
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: 367CNSG
Topography: Noi Reported Well depth: 100
Elevation: b
Elev method: Not Reported
Accuracy of elev: Not Reported Hydrologic: Not Reported
Latlong acc: ACCURATE TO +1 MINUTE Quad code: LANCASTER
Type of sile: WELL Date created: 02/03/1999
Date updated: $2/04/1999
Data Reliability: LOCATION MAY NOT BE ACCURATE {(WWI paper)
Source Depth Data: DRILLER'S RECORD
Municipality: MANOR TWP,
Latitude dd: 40,0094444444
Longitude dd: -76.3738886889
Well addres: Not Reported
Well zipcode: Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 16
Bedrock not: 0 Saltwaterz: 0
Date drilled: 04011974 Pagwis id: 176438
Source site: 2 Local permit: Not Reported
Latest owner: 175551 Driller sc: 0
Latest prod: 176457 Latest weli: 177965
Site id: PASI30000033218
N33
West FED USGS UsGSsS2200189
112 - 1 Mile
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency cd:

Site name:
Latitude:
Longifude:

Dec lon:

Coor acor:

Dec lationg datum:
State:

Country:

Location map:
Altitude:

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologie:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried;

Local standard time fiag:
Type of ground water site:

Aquifer Type:
Aquifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data;
Project number:

Real time data flag:

Daily flow data end date:
Peak flow data begin date:  0000-00-GC

Peak flow data count:

Water quality data end date:0000-00-06
Ground water data begin date: 1963-05-31
Ground water data count:

ugis Site no: 400056076242501
LN 562

400056 EDR Site id: UsGS2200189
6762425 Dec lat; 4001565361
-76.40662897 Coor meth: M

S Lationg datura: NADZY
NADS3 District; 42

42 County: 071

us Land net: Not Reported
COLUMBIA EAST Map scale: 24000

330.00

interpolated from topographic map

10

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Lower Susquehanna. Maryland, Pennsylvania. Area = 2440 sq.mi.

Valley flat
Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19450101
Not Reported Mearn greenwich {ime offset:  EST
Y
Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Not Reported
CONESTOGA FORMATION
80.0 Hole depth: Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
0 Baily flow data begin date: 2000-06-Q0
0000-00-GC Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data end dale; 0000-00-00
0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water qualily data count: O

Ground water data end date:  1863-05-31
1

Graund-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto

Data Reliability:
Source Depth Data:
Municipality:

Date Surface Sealevel
1963-05-31  19.00
N34
West PA WELLS PASI30000033937
1i2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Dep counter: 0 Siteid: 400056076242501
Transactio: 1 Local welln: LN 562
County: LANCASTER Latitude: Not Reported
Longitude: Not Reported Aapg code: 367CNSG
Topography: VALLEY FLAT Well depih: 80
Elevation: 330
Elev method: INTERPOLATED FROM TORPOGRAPHIC MAP
Accusacy of elev: 16 Hydrologic: 02050306
Latlong acc: ACCURATE TO +1 SECOND  Quad code: COLUMBIA EAST
Type of site: WELL Date created: 04/07/1981
Date updated: 07/11/1594

FIELD CHECKED BY REPORTING AGENCY (PaDAg pest. survey)
OTHER/UNKNOWN/UNSPEGIFIED
MANOR TWP,
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Latitude dd:

L.ongitude dd;

Well addres:

Well zipcode:

Bedrock not:
Date drifled:
Source site:

Latest owner:

Latest prod:
Site id:

40.0155555556

-76,4069444444

Not Reported

Not Reported Depth to bedrock: 0

0 Saitwaterz: 0

01/01/1945 Pagwis id: 381562

1 l.ocal permit; Not Reported
37845 Drilier sc: 0

19470 Latest weli; 38152
PASI30000033937
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: PA Radon
Test Result Statistics
Zip Totai Sites Min pCift. Max pCifl. Avg pCifl.
:;603 791 0 110.5 7.7

EPA Region 3 Statistical Suramary Readings for Zip Code: 17603
Number of sites tested: 3048,

Maximum Radon Level: 445.5 pCifl..
Minimum Radon Level: 0.1 pCifL.

pGill pGiL pCilL pCiL pCilt pGifL
<4 440 10-20 20-50 50-100 >100
1393 (45.70%)  1020(33.46%) 420 (14.07%) 177 (5.81%) 23 (0.75%) 8 {0.20%)

Federal EfA Radon Zone for LANCASTER County: 1

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/l.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/l. and <=4 pGi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCift..
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5 Digital Elevation Model {DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5 Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006, The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5' Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is gaoreferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data:  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2008 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicis 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: Nationai Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildiife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information Systern (AlS) to provide daia on the generai direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at selec! sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1674 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Batabase
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservalion Services
The UG.8. Department of Agriculture’s {USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soll maps for STATSGO are compited by generalizing more detailed (SSURGQ)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soit Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculiure, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,380. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGUC digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This fevel of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone; 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water fo at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF:  Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-664-3750
Viclation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System {SDWIS) after
August 1885, Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells:  USGS Nationat Water Inventory System (NWIS})
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS coliedts or has collected data on surface
water andfor groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Pennsyivania Public Water Supply Wells
Source: Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources Bureau of Water Supply
Telephone: 717-787-5017

Pennsyivania Groundwater information System

Source: Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone: 717-702-2045

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Pennsyivania Qi and Gas Localions

Source: Pennsylvania Departrrent of Environmental Protection

Telephone: 814-863-0104

An Qil and Gas Location is a DEP primary facifity type related fo the Qil & Gas Program. The sub-facility types
related to Oif and Gas that are included in this layer are:Land Application -- An area where drilling cuttings
or waste are disposed by land application; Well- A well associated with oil andfor gas production; Pit - An
approved pit that is used for storage of oil and gas well fluids. Some sub facility types are not included in this
layer due to security policies.

RADON

State Database: PA Radon
Scurce: Depariment of Environmenial Protection
Telephone: 717-783-3594
Radon Test Resulis Statistics by Zip Code

Area Radon information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
{USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary dala has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of iRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summmary Readings
Source: Region 3 EPA
Tetephone: 215-814-2082
Radon readings for Detaware, D.C., Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia and West Virginia,

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilittes: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federat Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Cceanic and Atmospheric Administration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

@ 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. Ali righis reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or Heensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Herr Property
Charlestown Road/lronstone Road
lL.ancaster, PA 17603

Inquiry Number: 2865426.3
September 09, 2010

" Ernvironmental Data Resources ing

440 Wheeiers Farms Road
Milford, OT 06461
800.352.0050
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 9/09/10

Site Name: Client Name:

Herr Property Earth Engineering Inc.
Charlestown Road/lronstone 115 West Germantown Pike
Lancaster, PA 17603 East Norriton, PA 12401
EDR Inquiry # 2865426.3 Contact: Jennifer Potter

The compiete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Earth Engineering Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn
Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanbom and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright hoider for the collection.

Site Name: Herr Propetty

Address: Charlestown Roadfironstone Road
City, State, Zip: Lancaster, PA 17603

Cross Street:

P.O.# NA
Proj ect: NA Sanl_mrn@ Library search resuits
Certification #  9F4D-493F-ASEB Gerticaton # SEAP-ASBFASER

The Sanbarn Library includes more than 1.2 million

UNMAPPED PROPERTY Sanborn fire insurance maps, which frack historical

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanbom  Piober ueage I approximately 12,000 American
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client

supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps v L

covering the target property were not found. v’ Library of Congress

\/ University Publications of America

'/ EDR Private Coilection

The Sankorn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Earth Engineering Inc. {the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the clieni is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Execulive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is

congitioned upon compiiance by the client, its customer and their agenis with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice

This Report contains certain information oblained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmentai Data Resources, Inc, It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, 15 MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE CR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER, IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESCURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING QUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. 1S STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 13", Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmenta! risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legai advice.

Copyrignt 2010 by Enviranmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior writters permission.

EDR and its fogos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Rescurces, Inc. or its affiliates. All other rademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners,
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